
Iofdiidfgi0dfgdfigdiufgdfgiogduioigijgijo

For the meeting to be held on
Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL

Sir/Madam,

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be 
held at The Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 February 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Chief Executive and Town Clerk

Angela Andrews

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Mayoral Announcements 

2. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 January 2018 5 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

4. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members 
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon 

5. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members 
and Provide Answers thereon 

6. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 

(a)  Portfolio Holder for Housing 11 - 14

7. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 - 2023  

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote is 
required for this item.

15 - 146



(b)  Council Tax 2018/2019  

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote is 
required for this item.

147 - 150

(c)  Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 

151 - 218

(d)  Council House and Garage Rents 2018/19 219 - 224

8. Annual timetable of meetings 2018-19 225 - 234



Council 23 January 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Yvonne Bodger, 
Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor Paul Gowen, Councillor 
Jim Hanrahan, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor 
Liz Maxwell, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor 
Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor 
Tony Speakman, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor 
Ralph Toofany, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan, Councillor Keith Weaver, Councillor 
Peter West and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson and Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty

34. Mayoral Announcements 

The Mayor encouraged members to look at his Facebook account to find out 
about the civic engagements he had attended since the last meeting, reporting 
that all of his engagements were advertised via social media.

35. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 be 
confirmed.

36. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

37. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon 

No questions from members of the public were received.

38. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon 

Councillor Ron Hills, Leader of the Opposition, asked the following question to the 
Portfolio Holder for Recreational Services and Health in relation to Hartsholme 
Park:

“Can I thank the Portfolio Holder for at last facilitating the repairs to the water 
supply to the park buildings on behalf of the park users and staff. Now this has 
been achieved can he give us any idea when further repairs and necessary 
maintenance will be carried out on the buildings, or will they be allowed to 
continue to decay into dereliction?”

5

Item No. 2



Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Recreational Services and 
Health, responded to the question and referred to the Council’s Vision 2020 
included within which was a masterplan for Hartsholme Park. He stated that the 
Council undertook routine maintenance to the park buildings but acknowledged 
that some of the vacant buildings were in need of a full refurbishment. He 
reported that capital funds would be required to carry out the works and an end 
use identified, which was in line with wider park aspirations, adding that it would 
be necessary to source external funding to carry out refurbishments as there 
were no budgets available within existing resources. He cited the Heritage Lottery 
Fund as a potential external funding source, which had been used as part of the 
improvements that were in the process of being finalised at Boultham Park. It 
would be necessary to allow the work at Boultham Park to be completed prior to 
submitting any new bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for improvements to 
Hartsholme Park.

Councillor Ron Hills as a supplemental question, asked:

“Are you going to allow it to further decay?”

Councillor Nannestad reiterated the points he had made to the original question. 
He recognised that work needed to be undertaken to improve the Park and 
associated buildings but emphasised that a significant amount of money would be 
required to make this happen.

39. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 
(a)  Chair of the Audit Committee  

The Mayor invited Councillor Tony Speakman to present his report as the Chair 
of the Audit Committee. The Mayor took this opportunity to thank Councillor 
Speakman on behalf of the Council for the work he had undertaken as Chair of 
the Committee, acknowledging that this would be Councillor Speakman’s final 
report to Council in this capacity following his decision not to stand at the City 
Council elections in May 2018.

Councillor Speakman presented 
[...]
ncil noted the updated.

40. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules  

This item was deferred to the next meeting of Council scheduled to be held on 27 
February 2018.

(b)  Council Tax Base 2018/19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED that Council:

(a) Notes that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any 
part or parts of the City of Lincoln local authority area.

(b) Approves the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation of the council tax base 
for the financial year commencing 1 April 2018 and ending 31 March 
2019, as set out in Appendix B of the report.

(c) Approves, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation, 
and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the council tax base for the 
2018/19 financial year is 23,943.

(c)  Localised Council Tax Support - 2018/19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19, incorporating 
protection for vulnerable households and an exceptional hardship fund of 
£20,000, be approved.

(d)  Pay Policy Statement 2018-19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, that the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2018-19 be approved, subject to the removal of the following 
sentence:

8



“The Council will be implementing the latest living wage increase of £8.75 in April 
2018”.

This was to reflect the fact that a decision on this matter had not yet been taken.

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy 
[...]
he robustness of 
the budget and the adequacy of reserves as detailed in paragraphs 4.17 – 4.19 and 
5.11 – 5.13 of this report.

13.2 That Council approve:

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023, and;

 The Capital Strategy 2018-2023

Including the following specific elements:

 A council tax Increase of 2.95% for 2018/19.

 A housing rent decrease of 1% for 2018/19.

 The Council is member of the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pilot for 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/19

 The General Fund Revenue Forecast 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in Appendix 
1 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as set out in 
paragraph 4).

 The General Investment Programme 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in Appendix 
2, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated (as set 
out in paragraph 6).

 The Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in 
Appendix 3 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as 
set out in paragraph 5).

 The Housing Investment Programme 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in Appendix 
4, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated (as set 
out in paragraph 7).

 

26



Is this a Key Decision? No 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(call-in and urgency) 
apply?

No

How many appendices 
does the report contain?

Two

List of Background Papers: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-22 – Executive 27th 
February 2017
Setting the 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  2018-23 – Executive 30th October 2017

Lead Officer: Robert Baxter
Interim Chief Finance Officer
Telephone: 01522 873361

27



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A

Medium Term Financial Strategy

2018/19 - 2022/23

29



Contents Page No

Foreword 1
Introduction 3

Objectives 3
Policy & Financial Planning Framework 4

Context 5
Economic Climate 5
National Priorities 5
Local Priorities 8

Revenue (General Fund) 12
Spending Plans 
[...]
 County Council
3.1 The County Council agreed their 2018/19 Council Tax requirements on the 23rd 

February 2018 and the Police & Crime Commissioner Lincolnshire agreed its 
increase on the 15th February.  The County Council have agreed to a 4.95% increase, 
whereas the Police & Crime Commissioner have agreed an increase of 5.83%. 
 
At Band D Council Tax level these are as follows: -

147

Item No. 7b



    £
Police & Crime Commissioner    217.44
Lincolnshire County Council 1,231.47

4. Total Council Tax 2018/19
4.1 The council tax requirements for all the authorities for 2018/19 is summarised as 

follows:
£ % share

City of Lincoln Council 267.03 15.6%
Police & Crime Commissioner 
Lincolnshire

217.44 12.7%

Lincolnshire County Council 1,231.47 71.7%

Total Band D Charge 1,715.94 100%

This represents an overall increase of 4.74% for 18/19.

5. Organisational Impacts 

5.1 Local authorities must decide, prior to the 11th March, each year how much they are 
going to raise from Council Tax.

5.2 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 sets out the legislative powers for each 
billing authority to levy and collect Council Tax which shall be payable in respect of 
dwellings situated in its area. 

6. Formal Council Tax Recommendation 2018/19

6.1 That Council approve:

1. Acceptance of the 8th January 2018 Executive Committee recommendation 
that the Council Tax Base for 2018/19, as calculated in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, to be 23,943.

2. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in accordance   
with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

a) £106,585,210 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils.

b) £100,191,720 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act.

c) £6,393,490 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax 

148



requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula 
in Section 31A (4) of the Act).

d) £267.03 being the amount at 2(c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (1 above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts).

e) £0 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act 

f) £267.03 being the amount at 2c) above less the amount 
at 2e) above, all divided by the amount at 1 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year

g) City of Lincoln Council

A B C D
£178.02 £207.69 £237.36 £267.03

E F G H
£326.37 £385.71 £445.05 £534.06

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 2f) above by the number 
which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular band divided by the number which in proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different bands. 

3. That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 Lincolnshire County Council have    
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance 
with  the dwelling bandings shown below:

Lincolnshire County Council
A B C D

£820.98 £957.81 £1,094.64 £1,231.47
E F G H

£1,505.13 £1,778.79 £2,052.45 £2,462.94

4. That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 Police & Crime Commissioner 
Lincolnshire have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with  the dwelling bandings shown below:

Police & Crime Commissioner Lincolnshire
A B C D

£144.96 £169.12 £193.28 £217.44
E F G H

£265.76 £314.08 £362.40 £434.88

149



5. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2g, 3 and 
4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following as the amounts of Council Tax for 
the year 2018/19 in accordance with the dwelling bandings shown below:

Total Council Tax Charge 2018/19
A B C D

£1,143.96 £1,334.62 £1,525.28 £1,715.94
E F G H

£2,097.26 £2,478.58 £2,859.90 £3,431.88

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

No

List of Background 
Papers:

None.

Lead Officer: Robert Baxter, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Telephone 873361

150



COUNCIL 27 FEBRUARY 2018

SUBJECT: PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 – 2020/21AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DIRECTORATE

REPORT AUTHOR: SARAH HARDY, GROUP ACCOUNTANT (TECHNICAL AND 
EXCHEQUER)

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider approving the adoption of the 15 statutory 
prudential indicators and 8 local indicators for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 
together with the 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy alongside the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2018-23.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators which have been 
incorporated into the 2018/19 strategy. The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn 
determine the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances 
available for investment.   The figures are based on the final Medium Term 
Financial Strategy therefore the figures in this report are different to those 
presented to Audit Committee as t
[...]
 Strategy and Prudential Indicators meet the 
requirements under legislation and code of practice.

6. Risk Implications

The risk implications are contained within the body of the report.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That Council:

7.2 Approve the prudential indicators detailed in section 4.1 and appendix 1 of the 
report.
 

7.3 Approve the Treasury Management Strategy (including the treasury management 
prudential indicators and the Investment Strategy) set out section 4.3 and appendix 
3 of the report.

Is this a key decision? Yes

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

 

158



How many appendices does 
the report contain?

3

List of Background Papers: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23
CIPFA Code of Practice
CIPFA Prudential Code
Treasury Management Practices

Lead Officer: Sarah Hardy, Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)
Telephone (01522) 873839

159



Appendix 1

Prudential Indicators 2017/18 – 2020/21

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to adopt the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and to produce prudential indicators.  The Code sets out a 
framework for self-regulation of capital spending, in effect allowing councils to 
invest in capital projects without any limit as long as they are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. The Prudential Code operates by the provision of prudential 
indicators, which highlight particular aspects of the capital expenditure planning. 
This report revises the indicators for 2017/18 and details them for 2018/19-
2020/21. Each indicator either summarises the expected capital activity or 
introduces limits upon the activity, and reflects the outcomes of the Council’s 
underlying capital appraisal systems.   

1.2 The Prudential Code requires the Executive and full Council to approve as a 
minimum the 15 statutory indicators.  The Chief Finance Officer has added 8 local 
indicators that are believed to
[...]
ndividual rents will vary according to the level of actual current rent as 
illustrated in Appendix 1. 

Council garage rents 2018/19
The Welfare Reform and Work Bill rental decrease does not apply to garages.

An increase in garage rents of 3% is proposed in line with the Authority’s Fees and 
Charges increase. This would bring the charge to £7.61 for 2018/19 (based on a 
52 week charge period), an increase of £0.23 per week. Research has shown that 
the garage rents in Lincoln are mid-range when compared to similar locations in 
the East Midlands.  

7. Risk Implications

7.1 A key element of preparing for self-financing was for the Council to write and 
implement a 30 year HRA Business Plan. The basis of the Business planning 
process had originally been predicated on the assumption that the Council would 
continue to increase rents in line with the Government’s amended self-financing 
determination of CPI + 1%.

The effect of the 1% rent reduction, the reduced income and potential investment 
in the current and potentially new stock and the impact on the HRA Business plan 
(2016 – 2046) has been reviewed as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2018-23 which appears elsewhere on the agenda.

8. Recommendation 

8.1 Agree the basis of rent calculation for changes to individual Council house rents 
as set out in paragraph 6 of this report, which represents a decrease in the average 
52 week net rent in 2018/19 of 1% (£0.69 p/w) for housing rents. This is in 
accordance with Government policy

221



8.2 Increase Council garage rents for 2018/19 in accordance with the proposal in 
paragraph 6.1 above by 3%.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

1

List of Background Papers: Guidance on Rents for Social Housing, May 2014, 
from Communities and Local Government

Welfare Reform and Work Ac
[...]
Monday
5:30 pm PROVISIONAL  

Planning committee
4:30 pm PROVISIONAL 

Asset Management Group  

April 29 30 May 1 2 3

Election Day

May 6 7 8 9 10

Early May Bank Holiday
10:00 am PROVISIONAL  
New Member Inductions 

Day One , Member 
Development 

10:00 am PROVISIONAL 
New member inductions  

Day Two, Member 
Development

10:00 am PROVISIONAL 
Housing Appeals Panel

May 13 14 15 16 17

11:00 am PROVISIONAL 
Annual Meeting, Council

5:30 PROVISIONAL  
Planning Committee 

Training, Member 
Development

May 20 21 22 23 24

5:30 pm PROVISIONAL  
Licensing Committee 

Training, Member 
Development

5:30pm PROVISIONAL  
Planning Committee

6:00 pm PROVISIONAL  
Quarterly Reports, 

Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

May 27 28 29 30 31

Late May Bank Holiday
6.00 pm PROVISIONAL

Quarterly Reports,
Executive

233



TIMETABLE 2018 - 2019
June 3 4 5 6 7

2:00 pm PROVISIONAL 
Shared Revenues and 

Benefits Joint Committee 

234


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes - 23 January 2018
	6a Portfolio Holder for Housing
	7a Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 - 2023
	MTFS Appendix
	MTFS Appendix 8 Corporate
	MTFS Appendix 8 Environment
	MTFS Appendix 8 Housing
	MTFS Appendix 8 Leisure, Sport and Culture
	MTFS Appendix 8 Parking
	MTFS Appendix 8 Planning
	MTFS Appendix 8 Regeneration and Tourism
	MTFS Appendix 8 Social Inclusion
	MTFS Appendix B
	Minutes


	7b Council Tax 2018/2019
	7c Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Treasury Management Strategy

	7d Council House and Garage Rents 2018/19
	8 Annual timetable of meetings 2018-19
	Annual Timetable of Meetings




Minutes of the meeting


Council 27 February 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor Paul Gowen, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor 
Liz Maxwell, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor 
Ric Metcalfe, Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor 
Donald Nannestad, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Keith Weaver and 
Councillor Peter West

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Yvonne Bodger, 
Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson, Councillor Jim Hanrahan, 
Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor Tony Speakman and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley

41. Mayoral Announcements 

The Mayor highlighted that information on his recent civic engagements was 
available for viewing via his social media profiles and that his final charity function 
would be a ceilidh on 7 April 2018.

42. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 January 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be 
confirmed.

43. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Liz Maxwell declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'Portfolio Holder for Housing'. Councillor Maxwell was a 
residential landlord in Lincoln and it was noted that she would leave the meeting 
room if housing in multiple occupation was discussed as part of this item of 
business. No such discussion took place so no action was taken. 

Councillor Ralph Toofany declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard 
to the agenda item titled 'Portfolio Holder for Housing'. Councillor Toofany was a 
residential landlord in Lincoln and it was noted that he would leave the meeting 
room if housing in multiple occupation was discussed as part of this item of 
business. No such discussion took place so no action was taken. 

Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 - 2023'. 
Councillor Nannestad leased an allotment from the Council.  A dispensation had 
been granted to all members who had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for any 
license to occupy land in the area of the authority for a month or longer and the 
nature of the business specifically related to the consideration of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy as a whole. Councillor Nannestad therefore 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the item. 



Councillor Ralph Toofany declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard 
to the agenda item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 - 2023'. 
Councillor Toofany leased an allotment from the Council.  A dispensation had 
been granted to all members who had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for any 
license to occupy land in the area of the authority for a month or longer and the 
nature of the business specifically related to the consideration of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy as a whole. Councillor Toofany therefore 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the item. 

44. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon 

No questions had been received.

45. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon 

No questions had been received.

46. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 

(a)  Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Councillor Pete West, Portfolio Holder for Housing, presented an annual report on 
the work of his portfolio. He highlighted that all figures set out in the report 
reflected the position at the end of December 2017, reporting that at the end of 
January 2018 the position had not changed.

Councillor West, as part of his presentation, made the following additions to 
support his report:

 Yvonne Fox had recently been appointed as the Assistant Director for 
Housing Management;

 works on new housing schemes were progressing, with the scheme at 
Blankney due for completion and formal handover today;

 negotiations regarding the Section 106 Agreement in respect of the Queen 
Elizabeth Road development were progressing;

 works at De Wint Court would be completed towards the end of May 2018;
 the rogue landlord initiative continued to deliver results, with a £10,000 

prosecution having recently been made and a further two prosecutions 
expected to be finalised very soon;

 Bob Ledger, Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, would be 
retiring in May 2018. Mr Ledger had moved the department forward on 
many fronts and placed the Council in a good position from a housing 
perspective. Councillor West, on behalf of the Council, wished him well for 
his future endeavours.

Councillor West highlighted that this would be his last report to Council as 
Housing Portfolio Holder due to deciding not to stand for the City Council 
elections in May 2018. He thanked officers for their forbearance in his time as 
Portfolio Holder and, in particular, placed on record his thanks to Alison Hewson, 
Democratic Services Officer, for the support she had provided to him.



The Mayor and a number of members expressed their thanks to Pete West for 
the work he had done as Portfolio Holder for Housing and wished Bob Ledger 
well for his retirement, noting that there would be further opportunities for 
members to express their gratitude before they both left the authority.

Councillor Edmund Strengiel asked a question regarding voids. Councillor West 
reported that the target of 25 days to fill voids was not likely to be met and 
anticipated the actual performance to be approximately 27 days. This level of 
performance for 2017/18 had been expected, but the service had put itself in a 
position where the 25 days target would be achievable in future years.

Councillor Strengiel also expressed his concerns in respect of asbestos in that it 
was still being found and having to be dealt with. Councillor West responding by 
saying that asbestos could appear anywhere and that it was not always obvious 
where it had been used or was located. As soon as asbestos was found as part 
of any works carried out by the Council it would be removed and disposed of 
accordingly.

47. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 - 2023  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 17.4 
regarding the content and length of speeches be suspended to allow the Leader 
of the Council and Leader of the Opposition unlimited time to speak on this item.

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that:

(1) The Chief Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of the budget and 
the adequacy of reserves be noted.

(2) The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023 and the Capital Strategy 
2018-2023 be approved, including the following specific elements:

 a council tax increase of 2.95% for 2018/19;
 a housing rent decrease of 1% for 2018/19;
 the Council being a member of the Lincolnshire Business Rates pilot 

for 100% business rates retention in 2018/19;
 the general fund reserve forecast 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in 

Appendix 1 of the report and the main basis on which the budget had 
been calculated;

 the general investment programme 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in 
Appendix 2 of the report and the main basis on which the programme 
had been calculated;

 the housing revenue account forecast 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in 
Appendix 3 of the report and the main basis on which the budget had 
been calculated;

 the housing investment programme 2018/19-2022/23 as shown in 
Appendix 4 and the main basis on which the programme had been 
calculated.



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19.7 a recorded vote was taken, the 
result of which was detailed below:

For Against Abstained
Councillor Brothwell
Councillor C Burke
Councillor S Burke
Councillor Bushell
Councillor Dyer
Councillor Ellis
Councillor Gowen
Councillor Hewson
Councillor Hills
Councillor J Kirk
Councillor R Kirk
Councillor Loffhagen
Councillor Mair
Councillor Maxwell
Councillor McNulty
Councillor Metcalfe
Councillor Murray
Councillor Nannestad
Councillor Preston
Councillor Smith
Councillor Strengiel
Councillor Toofany
Councillor Tweddle
Councillor Vaughan
Councillor Weaver
Councillor West

(b)  Council Tax 2018/2019  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that:

(1) The Council Tax Base for 2018/19, as calculated in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, accepted as 23,943.

(2) The following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

a) £106,585,210 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

b) £100,191,720 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) of the Act.



c) £6,393,490 being the amount by which the aggregate at 
2(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council 
Tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31A (4) of the Act).

d) £267.03 being the amount at 2(c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (1 above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts).

e) £0 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act.

f) £267.03 being the amount at 2c) above less the amount 
at 2e) above, all divided by the amount at 1 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year.

g) City of Lincoln 
Council

A B C D
£178.02 £207.69 £237.36 £267.03

E F G H
£326.37 £385.71 £445.05 £534.06

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 2f) above by the 
number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular band divided by the number which in 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to 
be taken for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
bands. 

(3) That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 Lincolnshire County Council have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance 
with the dwelling bandings shown below:

Lincolnshire County Council
A B C D

£820.98 £957.81 £1,094.64 £1,231.47
E F G H

£1,505.13 £1,778.79 £2,052.45 £2,462.94



(4) That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 Police & Crime Commissioner 
Lincolnshire have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with  the dwelling bandings shown below:

Police & Crime Commissioner Lincolnshire
A B C D

£144.96 £169.12 £193.28 £217.44
E F G H

£265.76 £314.08 £362.40 £434.88

(5) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2g, 3 
and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2018/19 in accordance with the dwelling bandings 
shown below:

Total Council Tax Charge 2018/19
A B C D

£1,143.96 £1,334.62 £1,525.28 £1,715.94
E F G H

£2,097.26 £2,478.58 £2,859.90 £3,431.88

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19.7 a recorded vote was taken, the 
result of which is detailed below:

For Against Abstained
Councillor Brothwell
Councillor C Burke
Councillor S Burke
Councillor Bushell
Councillor Dyer
Councillor Ellis
Councillor Gowen
Councillor Hewson
Councillor Hills
Councillor J Kirk
Councillor R Kirk
Councillor Loffhagen
Councillor Mair
Councillor Maxwell
Councillor McNulty
Councillor Metcalfe
Councillor Murray
Councillor Nannestad
Councillor Preston
Councillor Smith
Councillor Strengiel
Councillor Toofany
Councillor Tweddle
Councillor Vaughan
Councillor Weaver
Councillor West



(c)  Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that:

(1) The prudential indicators be approved.

(2) The Treasury Management Strategy, including the treasury management 
prudential indicators and the Investment Strategy, be approved.

(d)  Council House and Garage Rents 2018/19  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that:

(1) The basis of rent calculation for changes to individual council house rents, 
as set out in paragraph 6 of the report, which represents a decrease in the 
average 52 week net rent in 2018/19 of 1% for housing rents be approved.

(2) That council garage rents for 2018/19 be increased by 3% in accordance 
with the proposal set out at paragraph 6.1 of the report.

48. Annual timetable of meetings 2018-19 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the timetable for meetings for 
2018-19 be approved.


